BOARD OF SUPERVISORS AGENDA ITEM REPORT
CONTRACTS / AWARDS / GRANTS

:Award & Contract ¢ Grant Requested Board Meeting Date: 06/18/19

* = Mandatory, information must be provided : or Procurement Director Award L

*Contractor/Vendor NameiGrantor (DBA):
Ricoh USA, Inc.

*Project Title/Description:
Ricoh Pro C9200 Color Printer & Malntenance

*Purpose

Amendment of Award: Master Agreement No. MA-P0-19-082, Amendment No 01. This Amendment is for a cne-
time increase of $17,000.00 (including sales tax) for equipment, training and consumables. County is also adding an
annual award increase of $2,000.00 for the included Service Agreement. County's totai payments to Contractor |
under this contract, including any sales taxes, will not exceed $260,000.00.

Administering Department: Communications and Information Technology.

*Procurement Method:

Pursuant to Pima County Procurement Code 11.24.010, Cooperative procurement authorized, on 11/29/18, the
Procurement Director approved an award of contract for an initial term of one (1) year with four (4) one-year renewal
options and a contract amount of $241,000.00, consisting of: initial expenditure of $166,000.00 (including sales tax)

for equipment, first year's cost-per-copy expense of $75,000.00, and an annual award amount of $75,000.00 for
years 2 through 5.

PRCUID: 320943
- Aftachment: Contract Amendment No. 01.

*Program Goals/Predicted Outcomes:

Provide quality printing to County departments at a fraction of cost using an cutside vendor.

*Public Benefit: |
Provide County Departments with high quality, low cost printed materials for public disbursement and viewing.
*Metrics Available to Measure Performance: _ :
Contract will maintain printers at standard 96% or greater uptime. Verified by live reporting through service platform.

*Retroactive:
No

OirEOUR BT /20,90 el 3.m004

“Revised 8/2017 Page 1 of 2



Confract/ Award Information ,
Document Type: - Department Code: . " Contract Number (i.e.,16-123):

. Effective Date: - Termination Date: Prior Contract Number (Synergen/CMS):
] Expense Amount: $ - : [0 RevenueAmount $ '

~ *Funding Source(s) required:

Funding fiom General Fund? ~C'Yes ONo  IfYes$ T %

Contract is fully or partially funded with Federal Funds? [l Yes [JNo
*Is the Contract to a vendor or subraciplert?

Were Insurance or indemnity clauses modifed? . LI Yes . []No
if Yes, aitach Risk's approval :

Vendor Is using a Social Security Number? ' [lYes [INo
If Yes, attach the reqtired form perAdfninistmﬁve Procedure 22-73. .

men t ] Award Infor

Document Type: MA . Department Code; PQ Contract Number (i.e.,15-123): 19-082
Amendment No.; 01 . ‘ AMS Version No.: 03
Effective Date; 06/04/19 | New Termination Date;

Prior Confract No. (Synergen/CMS):

@ Expenseor ORevenue @ lncrease (3Decrease  Amount This Amendment: $ 16, 000,00

Is thera revenue included? CiYes (& No : ifYes $
*Funding Source(s) required: General Fund

. Funding from General Fund?  @Yes (No lfYes § ' %, 100

Grant/Amendment Information (for grants acceptance andawards) - O Award  (Amendment
Document Type: Department Code: Grant Number (i.e.,15-123):
Effective Date: ) ~Termination Date:" ' Amndr_ﬁent Number.

[J Match Amount: $ o __ [OJ'Revenue Amount: § __

*All Funding Sourcs(s) re¢uired:

*Match funding from General Fund? {Nes. CNo IfYes $ ' %

*Match funding from other sources? Yes ("%No ifYes § .% ‘

*Funding Source:

N Fedoral funds are recelveﬁ, is fundi'ng coming direetly from the
Federal govemment or pagsed through other organizatlon(s)?

_ Contact: Eric Welch, Procurement é,__j,&}g\___/ /)(’/&/

De % . Telephone: 520-724-9510
Department re/Date: ' 9

County Administrator SlgnaturelDate
(Reqired for Boand Agenda/Addendum ltems]

. Revised 8/2017 ‘ : Page 2 of 2




Pima County Communications and Graphic Services
Project: RICOH Pro C9200 Color Printer & M_aintenance

Contractor: Ricoh USA Inc.
PO Box 31001-0850
Pasadena, CA 91110-0850
520-615-5817
SueAnn Elomrabi
Sueann.elomrabi@ricoh-usa.com

Contract No.: MA-PO-19-082

Contract Amendment No.: One (01)

Orig. Contract Term: 12/05/2018 - 12/04/2019 Orig. Amount: © - $241,000.00
Termination Date Prior Amendment: N/A Prior Amendments Amount: $ 0.00
Termination Date This Amendment: 12/04/19 This Amendment Amount: $ 19,000.00
Revised Total Amount: - $260,000.00 - -
CONTRACT AMENDMENT
1. Background. The parties acknowledge that the following information is accurate:

1.1. County and Ricoh, USA Inc. (“Contractor”) entered into the above referenced
agreement (the “Contract’) under a cooperative purchasing agreement to provide County
with goods and services including printing equipment. The not-to-exceed amount of the
Contract was $241,000.00. ‘

1.2. The parties are amending the Contract because County’s Communications and Graphic
Services Department requires additional equipment, training, and a service agreement.

2. Maximum Payment Amount. The maximum amount the County will spend under this
Contract, as set forth in Section 4 of the Contract is increased by $19,000.00, which consists
of an initial expenditure amount of $17,000.00 (including sales tax) for equipment, training
and consumables. County is also adding $2,000.00 for the included Service Agreement (see
Attachment B). County’s total payments to Contractor under this contract, including any
sales taxes, will not exceed $260,000.00. '

3. Scope of Services: The parties have revised the Scope of Services to include the purchase
of the Xante EnPress Enterprise printer and consumables, training about operating the
printer, and a service agreement for the printer that includes all parts and labor to maintain
and repair the printer. See Attachment B, ‘ ‘

The effectjve date of this Amendment is June 4, 2019.

All other provisions of the Contract not specifically changed by this Amendment remain in effect and
~are binding upon the parties. '

96921/ 00680767 / v2 :
Ricoh USA, Inc. Amendment No. 1 Page 1 of 2



PIMA COUNTY

Procurement

xﬁ[}t:/l
Date

APPROVED AS TO FORM

v &%/wwmmﬁ/ -~

Stacey Roseberry, Deplity County Attorney

5119/19

Date

Chairman, Board of Supervisors

Date

ATTEST

Clerk of the Board

Date

96921 / Q0880787 1 v2
Ricoh USA, Inc. Amendment No. 1

Ricoh USA, inc.

Q%Q%\
Authorized Officer Signature

Heli Nielson, VP Managing Director
Printed Name and Title

5/14/19
Date

Page 2 0f 2



Attachment B ma_l

imagine. change.

RICCHH BAA, INC.

4260 N Campbes Ave, <= 214

Teson, AZ 5718
Phone: 220-515-581T

PIMA COUNTY
Print Shop

US Communities #4460003732

Xante EnPress Enterprise

Printing Spead Caolor 680 ppm / Black & White 60 ppm: / 75 #310s ppm
Ptint Resalution 600, 1200, 2400 or 4800

Capacity Standard: 2 x 550 sheets + 100-Sheet Bypass Tray
Quiput Capacily Standard; 500 shests face down

Feed Tray 1: Letter f A4

Feed Tray 2: Max 12 x 18

Multipurpose Tray Max 13 x 496
Firstf Second Tray: 16 - 68 Ih. Bond - 14pt Cowver {68 - 320 gsm}

Bypass Tray: 16 - 68 Ib. Bond - 18pt Gover {60 - 400 gsm)
Duplex Unit: &0 — 256 gsm

Auto Duplex Standard

Cart Included

Xante $13,144

Training 1,377

Purchase Price $14,521

Service Agreement (includes all parts, ali labor)
$141.25 per month

SueAnn Elomrabi
Technolagy Specialist
Sueann.elomrabifricoh-usa.com
Ricoh USA Inc.

April 24, 2019

Pricing does not include applicable sales taxes

96921 /00680767 / v2 Ricoh USA, Inc. Amendment No. 1
Page1of6



WITH THE W&&QEtJQE?V
- ENTERPRISE

HIGH SPEED " FEED SYSTEM

* PlateMa kervg' » ENTERPRISE S/

INSIDE

includes

= iQueue XII 2 -
Simply Briliant WorkFlow : -
. SR B MIRIEE

_Reliable. Profitable. Production.

86921 / 00680767 / v2 Ricoh USA, Inc. Amendment No. 1
Page 2 of 6



The En/Press Digital Multi-Media Press with the patented Enterprise High Speed Feed System offers
users an affordable way to go digital and meet the demand for fast, full-color printing. Enterprise’s
groundbreaking design features a straight multi-speed feed path for a faster and smoother delivery
compared to other envelope feed methods, The complete digital solution is powered by iQueve Simply
Brilliant Workflaow that offers new file editing options, new variable data manager, advanced color
correction tools and so much more.
- 4§ Friscndiond |
R
R AL |

improve in-House Productivity

En/Press Digital Multi-Media Print Systems allow
you to do mare for your customers, in-house

= Print on awidervariety of media and ina

wider range of sheet sizes.
= Up to 4000 fubl colar envalopes per hour 3
« Features a lower cost par shaet o8 R (U TR
= Run fall color jobs including variable data inona pass. e | [TRamanT oV
» iQueue Simply Brilliant Woskflow automates prepress
praduction and provides critical color adjustmants, Fipherd NEARKETING
= EXPENIHTURES
' o W W
OACC | ‘
I‘mb-.:\'l:: :
&
] O
oy
26,0030 === E E g
.
Fulf color sheets, enwelopes
and carnds
GXine -xwm 3

Astonishing Full-Color Resuits

The En/Press Digital Series features a multi-bit print engine that
delivers production color and print quality your customers demand
« Resoiutions up to 4500 for excepticnal sharpness, Clarity and color quality.

»  iQueue can match amy spat calor that can be created with CMYK dead-on every time.
Xanté's patenred RightON® colar makching technolagy makes spat color matching simpler than auar,

» Naw HE toner offers a wider colar gamut. The smaller partﬂdes anable the En/Press Digitat Color Series to capturs
subtle changes in color and tone.

» Qutput is waterpraof and laser safe.

MMore Media / Feed Choices
OQuistanding media flexibility aliows you to offer your
customers mare and helps eliminate costly outsourcing

= Prints on 3 variety of stacks including: Untoated, coated, NCR, cand stacks, textured stocks, labal stocks and emelopes
{& Bar, Monarch, standard #10, window* * and lasgatl.

= Prints an 8pt cover (K00gsmk
= Print oversized sheats / banners up te 13" {330 mm)x 49.67 {1260 mm).

96921 7/ 00680767 / v2 Ricoh USA, Inc. Amendment No. 1
Page 3 of 6



96921/ 00680767 / v2

Computer-to-Plate PlateMaker'"

INSIDE Y

Xanté is pleased to announce a revolufionary advancement in Computer-to-plate {CTP) printing technology. The En/Press
Revolutionary Digital Khuiti-Media Press with Platedfaker B inside is a brand new polyester CTP system. Specifically designed
for small commercial prinfers, this solution is low cost, high quality, chemical free, and fast. The bast part Is that it's ali
contained WITHIN the En/Press which is already the best way to print your eavelopes, NCR forms, stationery, invitations,

announcements and more!

PlateMaker 8

Specifications

-sznnn Furnifobibe i the
: o folkeeig dzes:
IR AP I E P LA

‘swm AU 10
Wlllll [Mlh'nmxﬁt:&mm)

: HduTMuu dmiphlas

Customize with the Feeder System that works for your needs.
(Enterprise-SL or the complete Enterprise Feed System)

[ -
ENTERPRISE

HIGH SPEED FEED SYSTER

= THE BEST envelope feed
system |N THE WORLD

= Load up to 1,000 #10
envelopes and walk away

= Quick adjust guldes for
faster madia changes

Availabie in

two configurations:

Enterprise
1,000 #10 envelopes

Enterprise 5L
500 #10 envelopes

Ricoh USA, Inc. Amendment No. 1
Page 4 of 6

ENTERPRISE-

MPACT HIGH SPEED FEEDER

« NEW COMPACT DESIGN

ZB.75" x 11.5"x 205"
= Load up to 500410 Emvelopes
= Media from 3.5 x 3.5

up ta 13" x 49"
» Load media on-the-go




' SYSTEM SPECIFICATIONS
Ess ENTERPRISE HIGH SPEED FEEDER
Capanity Load up to 1,000-410 {241 x 105mm} Envelnpes
— MedinSizez 45" x35" (88w BOmm)- 19" x 406" (330 x 1280 mm)
B Paper Weights 16 - 68 Bond - 18pt Sover (540 - 400 gem)

N QPlufankgr ev ENTERPRISE-SL COMPACT HIGH SPEED FEEDER

INSHE Dimensiona 2B75" 2 11.57x 22257 (73cm x 26.2am x 69 2em)
Capacity Loas] wp to 500 #10 (241 x 105mm) Enwelopes

Paper Sizea 35" x 35" (B0x D mmn} - 13" x 255" {330 x 648 mm}
PperWaightzs 16 - 8. Bordl - 18pt Cawar (B0 - 400 ysm)

SUPPLIES
Conmomables  Yield pso 8,758 Meke)  Comammablos  Yield
Bisck Tomer 42000 pages Yollaw Tonae 34,000 pagen
ENGINE SPECIFICATIONS Mo Torer 34,000 pages GpanTanes 34900 pages
Gosfiguwtion  Desinp Pari Mrbers
Techaotopy Laser-basam stanning & steciophotographie printing Cyan Taner 200-100873 Cyam Brem 200-t00877
wilh chzzl cumpenaent ineee davelopment, £-dnam: Mageniin Toner — 200-100874 Magenta Drsm  200-100378
tandem:imethod, cuiput weabee proct snd lases zafia Yollow Tonas 20E-106375 Yelbcor Brum 200-300379
Printing Speed mﬂ:ﬂf&t&mm“mfﬁ ﬂmmh nesa Black Toner 203100375 Bimck Drum 200-100380
Ppm for leter/Ad depanding on & thiel
Envelopes leea than B.5" In whith 25 ppan GO Drum Set - 200-100451
T 22 saeondk or lszs
Nl Zembow ot s it 201032
Bplex Print Spood  Near 100% productity for sl pager sizes 220V Fusing Unit 200100384 Noata Toner  200-100387

Print Reaolution 500, $200, 2400 or 4800

Input Copecity  Standant 2 x 550 sheets + 180-Shert Bypes EXPAR SIS WAl SKArtar HO0EF CaF S8 ur? phld 2¢, 500 pogem r Black
Output Gapacity smmssummm; = ST Y700 POgeR 1T A O, e 0Ll JEnk 0r Xark'd afpngvet QUBIAbES

Pager Simms.
Fend Tray 1: Letber £ 04
Fuad Trery 2: Winc 7.57" Wx 585" {182 x 148 mm) iQueues Simply Brifliant

Max: SRAY" 12.5"Wx 18" L {320 x 457 mam) Warkfiow (incuded}

Mult-upose Ty Minc3 5" Wx §.6™ L {BS B0 meny )
Miax; 19" W A%.6" L {380 x 1280 mux]® X g Celr Werkleny it

Paper Waights |Que a m?:dmmmwﬂmn

First/SecondTray: 16 - 62 Bb. Bond - 14t Caver {50 - 220 gam) e e

© EypasTrmy:  16- 6A.4b.Bond - T8pt Cover (50 - 40 gun)
it ﬁ;mrlm QK and Emelipan By silable Features:

mu 1P Tipes Bota, P, Recysied, reprinied, Specia, Calor, Letiorhond, - 00 Avallable? Cass™ with Presart - Patented Spok Golor Matching
Gt Stouk, Glosey, Gosted, Labels, DHPs and Envelopes - Ower 600 Design Teraplates - Job Gost Estimator
{4 Bar, Manarch, #56, windew" and larger) ~ Mub-Part Form Design - Full Imposition and Tifing

Autn Duplex Standaed - Sequentizl Numbering ~ Cusstom Barcode Generator

Rievenaions 32" x T D x 286" K {597 x 6BE x 725 ) - Bookiet Creation ~ Import Variahda Data with

{Base Modal} {Stanan Gonliguration) - Unisersal Print Driver IntelEgent Mafl barcades®

Weight {Base Mode] With consumables kled except tunes) 187 (b, 35 hg) - indepentent CHEYK - Automsatie: Greep

Power 120-427W ) 220-340V (SV60 H) Caiar Controls Adirztment and more

Operating Power S Gansumgtine
Negximvum Powear 1854 kw orissa

Energy Savee 2% -
PRINTER CONTROLLER (Standard) MN TE

CPL livted Atom Processor Bay Tl 1.75GHz i

Masmry 2a8

ford Dtk Drivo. 320 G HDD Stendard an ol models xante.com

Printor Longuagee  PCLSc, FOL 6, ARCS, Adobe® PS® 37, FOF Direct Print US: 251.473.6502 ]

Fooln Standanc: 45 PEL. fonts, 19 in Fonts, 138 PS §forts EU: 431 (0) 26.319.3210 Adobe' PostScript 3
Ofionaf: DA and Barcods faots avadshl

Stamdard Inteciace Ethamat [FHCBass-T/100Bsse- T 10Base-1), e o e S e ot b, ::E“ el b - vl
w330 R R T e

Oparating Systome  Windows: 74 coment Mac 06 10.7 to current Patet pesing chrobogy "R ot —

96921/ 00680767 / v2 Ricoh USA, Inc. Amendment No. 1

Page 5 of 6



Enfl'ress Tner tyamd  © FfPress Taner tMagentat " EniPress Taner (Yailen) i EndPress Tomer thiack)

Srarong a1 Staring a: H Starting at Stering sl
$160.00 : $1560.00 ¥ $1560.00 575.00
4 \Eguu gtem. ; [P \_riew:il.gl;n . L e .\_J.‘;gw ||en‘1 T, ; P \ﬂew[;gm. e
96921 / 00680767 / v2 Ricoh USA, Inc. Amendment No. 1

Page 6 of 6



i ~ MASTER AGREEMENT
PIMA COUNTY, ARIZONA

PIMA COUNTY THIS IS NOT AN ORDER - TRANSMISSION CONSTITUTES
' ' CONTRACT EXECUTION

Master Agreement No: 19000000000000000082 MA Version: 3 . Page: 1 of 2
Description: RICGH Pro C9200 Color Printer & Maintenance

| ‘ Pima County Procurement Department fnitiation Date: 06-04-2018
T
S 130 W. Congress St. 3rd Fl Expiration Date:  12-04-2019
. E .
s Tucson AZ 85701
. R .

u : .

E Issued By:  ERIC WELCH M NTE Amount:  $260,000.00

R Phane: 5207248510 : s Used Amount:  $190,236.13

Email: eric.welch@pima.gav - -
\Y .
RICOH USA INC Contact: SueAnn Elomrabi
E ’ ,
N PO BOX 31001-0850 Phone: 520-615-5817
Email: - sueann.elomrabi@ricoh-usa.com
0 PASADENA CA 91110-0850 . .
Terms: - 0.00 %
o Days: 30

R
Shipping Method: Vendor Method
Delivery Type:
FOB: - FOB Dest, Freight Prepaid

Modification Reason

Amendment No. 01 is for a one-time increase of $17,000.00 (including sales tax) for equipment, tralmng and consumables. County is also adding
an annual award increase of $2,000.00 for the included Service Agreement. County's total payments to Contractor under this contract, including,

any sales taxes, will not exceed $260,000.00.

This Master Agreement incorporates the attached documents, and by reference all instructions, Standard Terms and Conditions, Special
Terms and Conditions, and requirements that are included in or referenced by the soliciation documents used to establish this agreement. All
transactions and conduct are required to conform to these documents.



. MASTER AGREEMENT DETAILS

PIMA COUNTY -

0.0000 % EA

Master Agreement No: 19000000000000000082 MA Version: 3 Page: 2 of 2
Line Description
3 B/W Copies
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN
0.0000 % EA $0.007
4 Color Copies ]
Discount ) UoM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN
0.0000 % EA $0.039
5 Saddle Staple Cartridge Type U
Discount - UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN
0.0060 % EA $82.19 404235
6 Staple Cartridge M SR 5000 .
Discount uom Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN
0.0000 % EA $93.94 413013
7 Xante EnPress ' ) :
Discount uoMm - Unit Price Stock Code. VPN MPN
0.0000 % - EA $13,144.00 413013
8 Xante EnPress Training
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN
0.0000 % EA $1,377.00 413013
9 Xante EnPress Service Agreement (includes all parts & labor) '
Discount Uuom Unit Price Stock Code VPN - MPN
0.0000 % MG $141.25 413013
10 EnPress Toner (Cyan)
Discount UoMm Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN
0.0000 % EA $150.00 413013
11 EnPress Toner (Magenta)
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN
0.0000 % EA $150.00 413013
12 EnPress Toner (Yellow) :
’ Discount ' - UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN
"0.0000 % EA - $150.00 413013
13 EnPress Toner (Black)
Discount Uuom Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN
$75.00 413013



